

# **FINANCE**

То:	Mayor and Town Council
From:	Chris Landrum, Finance Director
Through:	Mario Canizares, Town Manager Bob Scott, Deputy Town Manager
Re:	Acceptance and Approval of the 2024 Tax Roll
	Town Council Meeting – November 12, 2024

Strategic Visioning Priority: 4. Provide Excellent Municipal Services

## Agenda Item:

Consider and act upon a resolution accepting and approving the 2024 Tax Roll. (CL)

## **Description of Agenda Item:**

The Texas Property Tax Code, Section 26.09 (e) requires the Town Council to approve the Appraised Roll with tax amounts entered by the Assessor. The Collin County Tax Assessor Collector provided the attached 2023 Tax Roll Summary with a total levy of \$51,074,027.15. Although the enclosed document is titled "Collin County," this refers to the Tax Assessor Collector, who performs tax collection for Prosper properties in both Collin and Denton Counties.

## Legal Obligations and Review:

Terrence Welch of Brown & Hofmeister, L.L.P., has approved the attached documents as to form and legality.

## **Attached Documents:**

- 1. Resolution
- 2. 2024 Tax Roll Summary

## Town Staff Recommendation:

Town Staff recommends that the Town Council approve the resolution accepting and approving the 2024 Tax Roll as provided by the Assessor.

## Proposed Motion:

I move to approve the resolution accepting and approving the 2024 Tax Roll.